/
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
(h) Ties in finai earned ratings shall not be broken.
Amended by R.1989 d.569, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1766(a), 21 N.J.R. 3448(b).
(a)l clarified; added new (d).
Amended by R.1989 d.570, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2429(a), 21 N.J.R. 3451(a).
Added (c)l. · .
Amended by R.1993 d.45, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3589(a), 25 N.J.R. 291(a).
Revised (c); redesignated existing (d) as (e); added new (d).
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Deleted (a)2; revised (d); .added new (e) and (f); redesignated
existing (e) to (g); added new (h).
Amended by R.1995 d.12, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4126(a), 27 N.J.R. 145(a).
Case Notes
Validity-excluding performance evaluations (EPEIS) from the scor­
ing of promotional examinations when evaluating supervisors and their

records
(a) The following examination records shall be retained
until the expiration of the eligible list:
1. The public announcement;
2. All applications;
3, The examination papers and scoring keys;
4. A description of the examination, including the
date held, rating system and minimum score required, if
any;
5. The list of eligibles; and
6. Any other pertinent information.
(b) All·examination records listed in (a)1, 4 and 5 above
shall be open to public inspection. The Commissioner shall
determine which other records may be open to public
inspection and the conditions for such inspection.
Amended by R.1992 d.41, effective January 21, 1992. ·
See: 2~ N.J.R. 2906(b), 24 N.J.R. 229(b).
Revised (a)3 and 4.
4A:4-2.17 Application processing fees
(a) A $5.00 processing fee shall be charged for each open

and Angela will be placed at the head of special reemploy-
ment lists for Senior Maintenance Repairer and Mainte- ·
nance Repairer. On both of these lists, Robert's name will
appear first and Angela's second, since Robert was dis-
placed from a higher class level title.
(d) Eligibles on regular or police and fire reemployment
lists shall be ranked in the order of seniority in the perma­
nent title from which they resigned, retired or were volun­
tarily demoted, with the name of the person with the
greatest seniority appearing first on the list.
(e) It shall be the responsibility of an eligible to keep a
current address on file with the Department of Personnel.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1997 d.71, effective February 18, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4979(a), 29 N.J.R. 549(b). ·
Substantially amended (c).
Case Notes
Credit towards service in other governmental entity. Kloss v. Parsip­

2. The name of any employee shall not remain on a
regular reemployment list for more than three years from
the date of resignation, except as provided in (a)1 above.
3. Special reemployment, police reemployment and
fire reemployment lists shall have unlimited durations.
(b) The Commissioner may, in cases of fraud, illegality,
test invalidity, error by the Department or other good cause,
cancel an eligible list prior to its expiration date by issuing a
public notice and entering such notice in the minutes of the
Merit System Board.
(c) See N.J.A.C. 4A:4-4.9 for appointments after the
expiration date of the eligible list.
Supp. 2-18-97 4-14 Next Page is 4-14.1 ·
I
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
Amended by R.1996 d.98, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4049(a), 28 N.J.R. 1201(b).
Added (c).
'"-.___/ Case Notes
Employment applicants who were tested and appointed to hiring